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Introduction

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread,
and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination.

For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources
Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local
Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past
uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client.

In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

Copyright Notice

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2021. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the
property of Landmark Information Group Limited (“Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological
Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other
method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer.

A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark,
subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of
Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2021. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2021.

Natural England Copyright Notice

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from
Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the
data.

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or
further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly
available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.
Stantec Copyright Notice

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA (now Stantec UK Ltd) enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. Stantec UK
Ltd retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity
databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a
number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by Stantec UK Ltd. In no event shall Stantec UK Ltd or Landmark be liable for any loss
or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance
Survey Licence number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right. Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and
Database Right. All rights Reserved. Some features of this information are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC

(CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency © Crown copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and
database right 2021. Land & Property Services © Crown copyright and database right.
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Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP Summary

Data Type NE;gbeer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (53; o ;8882)
Agency & Hydrological

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility pgl Yes Yes Yes n/a
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents pg 2 5 9 14
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters n/a n/a n/a
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls pg 9 4 8
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature Yes

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters pg 11 1 3 7
Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality pg 13 1 1
River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register
Water Abstractions pg 13 (*3)
Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map pg 14 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk n/a n/a n/a
Groundwater Vulnerability - Local Information n/a n/a n/a
Bedrock Aquifer Designations pg 14 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Superficial Aquifer Designations pg 14 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences pg 14 Yes n/a n/a
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences pg 15 Yes n/a n/a
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences n/a n/a
Flood Water Storage Areas n/a n/a
Flood Defences n/a n/a
OS Water Network Lines pg 15 2 12 16 50
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Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*® Summary
Data Type NEﬁngeer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (53; 2 ;8882)
Waste
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites pg 25 1
Historical Landfill Sites pg 25 1 1
Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations) pg 25 2 4
Local Authority Landfill Coverage pg 26 1 n/a n/a n/a
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water) pg 26 1 1 4 8
Potentially Infilled Land (Water) pg 27 1 3 12 18
Registered Landfill Sites
Registered Waste Transfer Sites pg 31 3
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites pg 32 3
Hazardous Substances
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)
Explosive Sites
Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents
Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements
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Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*® Summary

Data Type NEﬁngeer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (53; o ;8882)
Geological

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology pg 34 Yes n/a n/a n/a
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry pg 34 Yes Yes Yes Yes
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites pg 40 4 4
BGS Urban Soil Chemistry
BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages
CBSCB Compensation District n/a n/a n/a
Coal Mining Affected Areas pg 41 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Mining Instability pg 41 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Man-Made Mining Cavities pg 41 1
Natural Cavities
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain n/a n/a
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards pg 41 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards pg 41 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards n/a n/a
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards pg 42 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards pg 42 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards pg 42 Yes n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas pg 42 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures n/a n/a n/a
Industrial Land Use
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries pg 43 2 38 89
Fuel Station Entries
Points of Interest - Commercial Services pg 54 5 20 30
Points of Interest - Education and Health
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production pg 59 3 7 15
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure pg 61 2 10
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental pg 62 1 2 4
Gas Pipelines
Underground Electrical Cables
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Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*® Summary
Page . 501 to 1000m
Data Type Number On Site 0to 250m | 251 to 500m (up to 2000m)
Sensitive Land Use
Ancient Woodland
Areas of Adopted Green Belt pg 63 1 1

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones pg 63 1

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites
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Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*

Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A13NE 0 1 368850
(E) 402728

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A13NW 0 1 368800
(W) 402728

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A13NW 52 1 368750
(NW) 402800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13NE 52 1 368832
(N) 402850

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13NW 165 1 368750
(N) 402950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13SE 196 1 368850
(S) 402450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A13NE 205 1 368850
(N) 403000

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13SW 213 1 368750
(S) 402450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13NW 223 1 368650
(NW) 402950

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A13NW 229 1 368550
(W) 402800

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13SE 246 1 368832
(S) 402400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A13SE 246 1 368850
(S) 402400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A13SW 251 1 368600
(SW) 402500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13NW 252 1 368800
(N) 403050

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13NE 252 1 368832
(N) 403050

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13SE 254 1 369050
(SE) 402500

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13sSW 254 1 368650
(sw) 402450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13NW 260 1 368750
(N) 403050

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A13SE 286 1 369050
(SE) 402450

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A13SE 292 1 369000
(SE) 402400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A13SW 296 1 368650
(sw) 402400

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A13NW 300 1 368550
(NW) 402950
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Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*

Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13SW 334 1 368500
(sw) 402500
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A18SE 350 1 369050
(NE) 403100
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A14ANW 351 1 369200
(NE) 402950
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface A18SE 352 1 368832
(N) 403150
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A18SE 354 1 368850
(N) 403150
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A14ANW 368 1 369250
(E) 402850
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13NE 370 1 369150
(NE) 403050
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A14SW 383 1 369250
(E) 402650
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13SE 393 1 369150
(SE) 402400
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A1ANW 397 1 369250
(NE) 402950
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A12NE 409 1 368450
(NW) 403000
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A18SW 435 1 368500
(NW) 403100
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A18SW 440 1 368550
(NW) 403150
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNE 446 1 368832
(S) 402200
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level A17SE 473 1 368450
(NW) 403100
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNE 492 1 369050
(S) 402200
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level ABNW 497 1 368800
(©)] 402150
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) A13SW 102 2 368730
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (sw) 402580
Location: York Ave/Crawford Avenue Cso, Tyldesley, Greater Manchester, M29 8nh
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region

Catchment Area:

Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:

Revocation Date:

Discharge Type:
Discharge
Environment:

Receiving Water:

Status:

Not Supplied

01wig0086

2

25th November 2004

Not Supplied

Not Supplied

Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Hindsford Brook
Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by
Environment Act 1995)

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Order Number: 273055866_1_1
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Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP® Ag ency & Hyd rol 0gl cal
Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Distance Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited A13SW 152 2 368700
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (SW) 402540
Location: York Ave/Crawford Avenue Cso, Tyldesley, Greater Manchester, M29 8nh
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 01WIG0086
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st January 1995
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 24th November 2004
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook

Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Discharge Consents

2 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) A13SE 156 2 368850
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) S) 402490
Location: York Ave/Crawford Avenue Cso, Tyldesley, Greater Manchester, M29 8nh
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 01wig0086
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 25th November 2004
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook

Status: Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by
Environment Act 1995)

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Discharge Consents

3 Operator: Dobcrest Homes Ltd A13SE 215 2 369000
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES) (SE) 402500
Location: Dobcrest Development Swo, Poplar Street, Tyldesley, Greater Manchester
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016991148
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 15th May 1987
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 27th September 1991
Discharge Type: Discharge Of Other Matter-Surface Water
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Shakerley Brook

Status: Authorisation revoked

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m

Discharge Consents

4 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) A13SW 218 2 368670
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (Sw) 402480
Location: Shakerley Road No2 Cso Opp 6 Shakerley, Tyldesley, Manchester, Greater

Manchester, M29 8fq
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016983325
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 22nd October 2004
Issued Date: 22nd October 2004
Revocation Date: 11th March 2020
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Shakerley Brook

Status: Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*

Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited ABNW 355 2 368751
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (S) 402302
Location: Ellesmere Street Cso 60m East Of Ellesmere Street, Tyldesley, Manchester,
Greater Manchester, M29 8gr
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Moss Brook (Astley Brook)
Reference: 016983324
Permit Version: 3
Effective Date: 24th January 2020
Issued Date: 24th January 2020
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Shakerley Brook
Status: Varied under EPR 2010
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) ABNW 355 2 368760
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) S) 402300
Location: Ellesmere Street Cso 60m East Of Ellesmere Street, Tyldesley, Manchester,
Greater Manchester, M29 8gr
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016983323
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 19th February 1999
Issued Date: 19th February 1999
Revocation Date: 25th January 2016
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Shakerley Brook
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) ABNW 358 2 368750
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (S) 402300
Location: Ellesmere Street Cso 60m East Of Ellesmere Street, Tyldesley, Manchester,
Greater Manchester, M29 8gr
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Moss Brook (Astley Brook)
Reference: 016983324
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 12th April 2006
Issued Date: 12th April 2006
Revocation Date: 23rd January 2020
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Shakerley Brook
Status: Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by
Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) ABNW 360 2 368760
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (S) 402295
Location: Ellesmere Street Cso 60m East Of Ellesmere Street, Tyldesley, Manchester,
Greater Manchester, M29 8gr
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Moss Brook (Astley Brook)
Reference: 016983324
Permit Version: 1

Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

19th February 1999

19th February 1999

11th April 2006

Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Shakerley Brook
Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
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Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*

Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited ABNW 370 2 368740
Property Type: WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY) (S) 402290
Location: Ellesmere Street, Wigan, Greater Manchester
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 01WIG0136
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 1st January 1995
Issued Date: 1st January 1995
Revocation Date: 25th January 2006
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sharkerley Brook
Status: Authorisation revoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited ABNW 370 2 368740
Property Type: WWTW/SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS (WATER COMPANY) (S) 402290
Location: Ellesmere Street, Wigan, Greater Manchester
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 01wig0136
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st April 1991
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 31st December 1994
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Not Supplied
Environment:
Receiving Water: Not Supplied
Status: Authorisation revoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
6 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) ABNW 419 2 368700
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (S) 402250
Location: Rear Of No 6 Shakerley Rd Cso, Tyldesley, Wigan, Greater Manchester
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016983322
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 22nd February 1999
Issued Date: 22nd February 1999
Revocation Date: 21st June 2005
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Shakerley Brook
Status: Authorisation revoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
6 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) ABNW 422 2 368690
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (S) 402250
Location: Shakerley Road No2 Cso Opp 6 Shakerley, Tyldesley, Manchester, Greater
Manchester, M29 8fq
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016983325
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 19th February 1999
Issued Date: 19th February 1999
Revocation Date: 21st October 2004
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Shakerley Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
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LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP® Ag ency & Hyd rol 0gl cal
Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Discharge Consents
6 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited ABNW 432 2 368667
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (S) 402246
Location: Shakerley Road No2 Cso Opp 6 Shakerley, Tyldesley, Manchester, Greater
Manchester, M29 8fq
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016983325
Permit Version: 3
Effective Date: 12th March 2020
Issued Date: 12th March 2020
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Shakerley Brook

Status: Varied under EPR 2010
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Discharge Consents

7 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited ABNW 532 2 368640
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (S) 402150
Location: Factory St/Charles St Cso 39-40 Factory Street, Tyldesley, Manchester,

Greater Manchester, M29 8gq
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 01WI1G0087
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st January 1995
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 13th June 2004
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook

Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m

Discharge Consents

7 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited ABNW 543 2 368625
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) S) 402143
Location: Factory St/Charles St Cso 39-40 Factory Street, Tyldesley, Manchester,

Greater Manchester, M29 8gq
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016993530
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 5th March 2020
Issued Date: 5th March 2020
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook

Status: Varied under EPR 2010
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Discharge Consents

7 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) ABNW 547 2 368620
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (S) 402140
Location: Factory St/Charles St Cso 39-40 Factory Street, Tyldesley, Manchester,

Greater Manchester, M29 8gq
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 01wig0087
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 14th June 2004
Issued Date: 14th June 2004
Revocation Date: 4th March 2020
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook
Status: Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by

Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Discharge Consents
8 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited A7SE 858 2 368210
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (SwW) 402030
Location: Cso Rear Fred Longworth High School, Printshop Lane, Tyldesley,
Manchester, M29 8jp
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016982785
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 30th September 1994
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 29th June 2004
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook

Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m

Discharge Consents

8 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited A7SE 862 2 368210
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (Sw) 402025
Location: Cso Rear Fred Longworth High School, Printshop Lane, Tyldesley,

Manchester, M29 8jp
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 01WIG0205
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st January 1995
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 1st January 1995
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook

Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m

Discharge Consents

8 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited A7NE 865 2 368180
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (SW) 402050
Location: Atherton Sso, South Of Lodge Road, Atherton, Greater Manchester
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016920428
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 8th September 1983
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook

Status: Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m

Discharge Consents

9 Operator: Hamilton James Limited A18NW 889 2 368794
Property Type: DOMESTIC PROPERTY (MULTIPLE) (INCL FARM HOUSES) (N) 403687
Location: 6 Properties Shakerley Lane, Shakerley Lane, Greater Manchester, Greather

Manchester, M46 9tz
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Moss Brook (Astley Brook)
Reference: Npswqd009484
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 24th November 2009
Issued Date: 24th November 2009
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook
Status: New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as

amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Discharge Consents
10 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited A7SE 914 2 368160
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (SW) 402000
Location: Tyldesley Cso Off Lodge Lane, Fred Longworth Hs Football Field, Tyldesley,
Greater Manchester, M46 9bn
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920502
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 30th June 2004
Issued Date: 30th June 2004
Revocation Date: 4th March 2020
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook
Status: Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
10 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited A7SE 914 2 368160
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (sw) 402000
Location: Tyldesley Cso Off Lodge Lane, Fred Longworth Hs Football Field, Tyldesley,
Greater Manchester, M46 9bn
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016920502
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 4th July 1979
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 29th June 2004
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
10 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited A7SW 914 2 368150
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (SwW) 402010
Location: Atherton E Area Sso, Atherton, Greater Manchester
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016920503
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 4th July 1979
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook
Status: Pre National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date < 01/09/1989
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Discharge Consents
10 Operator: United Utilities Water Limited A7TSW 916 2 368147
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (SW) 402010
Location: Tyldesley Cso Off Lodge Lane, Fred Longworth Hs Football Field, Tyldesley,
Greater Manchester, M46 9bn
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920502
Permit Version: 3

Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

5th March 2020

5th March 2020

Not Supplied

Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Hindsford Brook
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m
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Discharge Consents
10 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) A7SW 921 2 368150
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (SwW) 402000
Location: Cso Rear Fred Longworth High School, Printshop Lane, Tyldesley,
Manchester, M29 8jp
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016982785
Permit Version: 3
Effective Date: 4th December 2006
Issued Date: 4th December 2006
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook
Status: Modified (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by
Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
10 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc (?) A7SW 921 2 368150
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (sw) 402000
Location: Cso Rear Fred Longworth High School, Printshop Lane, Tyldesley,
Manchester, M29 8jp
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016982785
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 30th June 2004
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 3rd December 2006
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Hindsford Brook
Status: Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
11 Operator: Michael Schofield A7TNW 978 2 367860
Property Type: WWTW (NOT WATER CO) (NOT STP AT A PRIVATE PREMISES) (W) 402370
Location: The Cottage, 50 Millers Lane, Atherton, Greater Manchester
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016991295
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 12th August 1988
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 1st October 1996
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Chanters Brook
Status: Lapsed (under Environment Act 1995, Schedule 23)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
12 Name: S & W Garages (Atherton) Ltd A13NW 263 3 368511
Location: Unit 7 Arley Way, Chanters Industrial Estate, Atherton, MANCHESTER, (W) 402760
Greater Manchester, M46 9BJ
Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Permit Reference: 0099
Dated: 12th March 1997
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
13 Name: K. C. Autos Manchester Limited A12SE 325 3 368478
Location: Trenchers Close, Chanters Industrial Estate, Atherton, M49 9BP (W) 402584
Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services

Permit Reference:
Dated:

Process Type:
Description:
Status:

LA-PPC/PERMIT/0545b/08

Not Supplied

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles

Permitted

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

14 Name: Lancashire Motor Bodies Ltd A12SE 347 3 368435
Location: Trenchers Close, Chanters Industrial Estate, Atherton, M46 9pb (W) 402662
Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Permit Reference:  LA-PPC/PERMIT/0545/07
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

15 Name: S & W Garages (Atherton) Ltd A12NE 354 3 368420
Location: 7 Arley Way, Chanters Industrial Estate, MANCHESTER, Lancashire, M46 (W) 402742

9BJ

Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Permit Reference: 0099
Dated: 12th March 1997
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

16 Name: S & W Garages (Atherton) Ltd A7TNE 532 3 368438
Location: Printshop Lane, MANCHESTER, Lancashire, M46 9BJ (sw) 402263
Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Permit Reference: 0089
Dated: 12th December 1996
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

16 Name: S & W Garages (Atherton) Ltd A7TNE 569 3 368429
Location: Printshop Lane, Atherton, MANCHESTER, Lancashire, M46 9BJ (SW) 402222
Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Permit Reference: 000535
Dated: 12th December 1996
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

16 Name: S & W Commercials Ltd ATNE 584 3 368452
Location: Printshop Lane, Atherton, M46 9BJ (Sw) 402185
Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Permit Reference:  LA-PPC/PERMIT/10324/08
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

17 Name: Pronto Tailoring Ltd AINW 756 3 369303
Location: 225 Elliot Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DG (SE) 402047
Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Permit Reference:  LA-PPC/PERMIT/7327/06
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/46 Dry cleaning
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

18 Name: Tyldesley Mot Centre A9ISW 882 3 369459
Location: 18 Manchester Road, Tyldesley, M29 8DP (SE) 402016
Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Permit Reference:  LA-PPC/PERMIT/12407/07
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
19 Name: Atherton Mot Centre A12NW 934 3 367863
Location: Croft Yard, Kay Street, Atherton, M46 9GR (W) 402959
Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Permit Reference:  LA-PPC/PERMIT/12276/09
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
20 Name: L & | Eaton Ltd A17SW 983 3 367889
Location: Alder Street Garage, Alder Street, Atherton, MANCHESTER, Lancashire, M29 (NW) 403179
9DH
Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Permit Reference:  LA-PPC/PERMIT/488/07
Dated: 4th August 1993
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
20 Name: H GrimshawL & | Eaton Limited A17SW 987 3 367888
Location: Alder Street Garage, Alder Street, MANCHESTER, Lancashire, M29 9DH (NW) 403187
Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Services
Permit Reference: 42
Dated: 4th August 1993
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Nearest Surface Water Feature
A13SW 0 - 368815
(S) 402687
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
21 Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systems A13SW 111 2 368700
Location: Greater Manchester (sw) 402600
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Crude Sewage
Note: Hindsford Brook; Sewage
Incident Date: 20th February 1996
Incident Reference: 96650309
Catchment Area: Glaze
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Blocked Sewer
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
22 Property Type: Industrial: Other A13NW 278 2 368500
Location: Chesters Industrial Estate (W) 402800
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Oils - Gas Oil
Note: Gas Oil Pollution; Hindsford Brook; Gas Oil
Incident Date: 20th February 1997
Incident Reference: 97650290
Catchment Area: Glaze
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of Incident: ~ Vandalism
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
23 Property Type: Garage Premises A13SW 323 2 368600
Location: Fire At Saint W Georges , Tilsley Road, ATHERTON (SW) 402400
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Fire water / Foam
Note: Hindsford Brook; Fire Water Run Off
Incident Date: 21st November 1997
Incident Reference: 97651949
Catchment Area: Glaze
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of Incident:  Fire
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
24 Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systems ABNW 408 2 368600
Location: Location Description Not Available (sw) 402300
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Crude Sewage
Note: Shakerley Brook
Incident Date: 28th April 1995
Incident Reference: 95650974
Catchment Area: Glaze
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Blocked Sewer
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
25 Property Type: Spillage; Accident - Static Site A18NW 613 2 368700
Location: Greater Manchester (N) 403400
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Fire water / Foam
Note: Shakerley Brook; Fire Water Run Off
Incident Date: 20th September 1996
Incident Reference: 96652053
Catchment Area: Glaze
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Fire
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
26 Property Type: Not Given A7TNE 674 2 368300
Location: Greater Manchester (sw) 402200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Not Given
Note: Hindsford Brook; No Discharge
Incident Date: 23rd March 1993
Incident Reference: 93710580
Catchment Area: Glaze
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
27 Property Type: Not Given A7TNE 816 2 368200
Location: Greater Manchester (sw) 402100
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Unknown
Note: Tributary Glaze Brook; No Pollution Found
Incident Date: 2nd May 1994
Incident Reference: 94650839
Catchment Area: Glaze
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Other Incident/Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
28 Property Type: Not Given A18NW 904 2 368700
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 403695
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Inert Suspended Solids
Note: Shakerley Brook
Incident Date: 1st October 1995
Incident Reference: 95652423
Catchment Area: Glaze
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Other Incident/Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
28 Property Type: Not Given A18NW 909 2 368700
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 403700
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Oils - Other Fuel Oil
Note: Chanters Brook
Incident Date: 22nd September 1993
Incident Reference: 93711831
Catchment Area: Glaze
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
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Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

29 Property Type: Pollution Found Source Not Determined A17SW 949 2 368000
Location: Location Description Not Available (NW) 403300
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Unknown
Note: Chanters Brook
Incident Date: 2nd June 1995
Incident Reference: 95651313
Catchment Area: Glaze
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Other Incident/Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

30 Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Combined Sewer Overflow Al11SE 984 2 367800
Location: Horrocks Street, TYLDESLEY (W) 402600
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Crude Sewage
Note: Crude Sewage; Hindsford Brook; Crude Sewage
Incident Date: 20th July 1997
Incident Reference: 97651313
Catchment Area: Glaze
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of Incident: ~ Blocked Sewer
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
River Quality
Name: Hindsford Bk ABNW 421 2 368732
GQA Grade: River Quality C (S) 402239
Reach: Qsl At A577 To Atherton Bk
Estimated Distance .9
(km):
Flow Rate: Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
Flow Type: River
Year: 2000
River Quality
Name: Chanters Bk A12SW 704 2 368071
GQA Grade: River Quality B (W) 402708
Reach: Qsl At A577 To Hindsford Bk
Estimated Distance .6
(km):
Flow Rate: Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
Flow Type: River
Year: 2000
Water Abstractions
Operator: C V Home Furnishings Ltd A16SW 1573 2 367300
Licence Number: 2569016020 (W) 403300
Permit Version: 100
Location: Reservoirs (2) Fed By Surf Drainage, Gloucester St, Atherton
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/lCommercial/Public Services: Boiler Feed
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): 164
Yearly Rate (m3): 28640
Details: Premises At Gloucester Street, Atherton, Manchester
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 28th August 1996
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Courtaulds Ltd. A16NW 1653 2 367300
Licence Number: 2569016015 (NW) 403500
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Reservoir Fed By Surface Drainage, At E Mill, ATHERTON, Greater

Manchester

Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Boiler Feed
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: River
Daily Rate (m3): 9
Yearly Rate (m3): 2337
Details: Licence Status: Revoked
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Water Abstractions

Operator: Bullough Fastners Limited A16NW 1743 2 367200

Licence Number: 2569016010 (NW) 403500

Permit Version: Not Supplied

Location: Collier Brook, Collier Brook Bolt Works, Bag Lane; Atherton, MANCHESTER

Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region

Abstraction: Cooling

Abstraction Type: Not Supplied

Source: Surface

Daily Rate (m3): 18

Yearly Rate (m3): 4728

Details: Licence Status: Revoked

Authorised Start: Not Supplied

Authorised End: Not Supplied

Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied

Permit End Date: Not Supplied

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Combined Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Low Vulnerability A13NW 0 4 368796

Classification: (NW) 402744

Combined Low

Vulnerability:

Combined Aquifer:  Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer

Pollutant Speed: Low

Bedrock Flow: Well Connected Fractures

Dilution: >550 mm/year

Baseflow Index: <40%

Superficial <90%

Patchiness:

Superficial 3-10m

Thickness:

Superficial Low

Recharge:

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Combined Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Low Vulnerability A13NE 0 4 368845

Classification: (E) 402725

Combined Low

Vulnerability:

Combined Aquifer:  Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer

Pollutant Speed: Low

Bedrock Flow: Well Connected Fractures

Dilution: >550 mm/year

Baseflow Index: <40%

Superficial <90%

Patchiness:

Superficial 3-10m

Thickness:

Superficial Low

Recharge:

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Combined Secondary Bedrock Aquifer - Low Vulnerability A13NE 0 4 368832

Classification: (SE) 402728

Combined Low

Vulnerability:

Combined Aquifer:  Productive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer

Pollutant Speed: Low

Bedrock Flow: Well Connected Fractures

Dilution: >550 mm/year

Baseflow Index: <40%

Superficial <90%

Patchiness:

Superficial 3-10m

Thickness:

Superficial Low

Recharge:

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

None

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Aquifer Designation: Secondary Aquifer - A A13NE 0 4 368832
(SE) 402728

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Aquifer Designation: Secondary Aquifer - Undifferentiated A13NE 0 4 368845
(E) 402725

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Type: Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A13SE 113 2 368897

Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Models (S) 402546

Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
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Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Type: Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences A13SE 132 2 368897
Flood Plain Type: Fluvial Models (S) 402525
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences
None
Flood Water Storage Areas
None
Flood Defences
None
OS Water Network Lines
31 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 0 5 368789
Watercourse Length: 229.4 (W) 402714
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
32 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 0 5 368815
Watercourse Length: 20.8 (S) 402687
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
33 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 1 5 368793
Watercourse Length: 129.9 (SW) 402680
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
34 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 2 5 368795
Watercourse Length: 1.9 (SW) 402681
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
35 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NW 80 5 368804
Watercourse Length: 9.2 (N) 402877
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
36 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NW 80 5 368804
Watercourse Length: 7.7 (N) 402877
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 2
OS Water Network Lines
37 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NW 86 5 368808
Watercourse Length: 11.4 (N) 402884
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
38 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NW 96 5 368813
Watercourse Length: 6.7 (N) 402894
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 2
OS Water Network Lines
39 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NW 96 5 368813
Watercourse Length: 9.4 (N) 402894
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
40 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NW 102 5 368812
Watercourse Length: 133.1 (N) 402900
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
41 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 103 5 368724
Watercourse Length: 42.3 (Sw) 402583
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
42 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SW 145 5 368697
Watercourse Length: 305.1 (Sw) 402551
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
43 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 149 5 368902
Watercourse Length: 489.4 (S) 402510
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Shakerley Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
44 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13NW 230 5 368794
Watercourse Length: 78.7 (N) 403028
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
45 Watercourse Form: Inland river A13SE 294 5 369119
Watercourse Length: 251.6 (SE) 402550
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Old Mill Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
46 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18SW 301 5 368759
Watercourse Length: 301.4 (N) 403094
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
47 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNW 350 5 368761
Watercourse Length: 13.0 (S) 402305
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
48 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNW 353 5 368752
Watercourse Length: 38.2 (S) 402304
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Shakerley Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
49 Watercourse Form: Inland river A1ANW 355 5 369185
Watercourse Length: 89.9 (NE) 402983
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
50 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NE 365 5 368436
Watercourse Length: 125.4 (W) 402890
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
51 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNW 386 5 368728
Watercourse Length: 3.4 (S) 402277
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Shakerley Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
52 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNW 389 5 368726
Watercourse Length: 58.0 (S) 402274
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Shakerley Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
53 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14ANW 401 5 369271
Watercourse Length: 115.8 (E) 402906
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
54 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNW 408 5 368662
Watercourse Length: 40.9 (S) 402273
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
55 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14ANW 419 5 369296
Watercourse Length: 5.0 (E) 402878
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
56 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14ANW 422 5 369300
Watercourse Length: 76.2 (E) 402875
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
57 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNW 422 5 368682
Watercourse Length: 37.0 (S) 402252
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Shakerley Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
58 Watercourse Form: Inland river ABNW 449 5 368652
Watercourse Length: 346.4 (S) 402233
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
59 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18SE 487 5 368911
Watercourse Length: 22.9 (N) 403276
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
60 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18SE 487 5 368911
Watercourse Length: 94.2 (N) 403276
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
61 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18SE 509 5 368905
Watercourse Length: 147.4 (N) 403298
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
62 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18SE 515 5 368999
Watercourse Length: 159.5 (N) 403292
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
63 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SW 530 5 369358
Watercourse Length: 191.5 (E) 402528
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
64 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SW 530 5 369358
Watercourse Length: 112.5 (E) 402528
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Old Mill Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
65 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18SE 566 5 369158
Watercourse Length: 330.5 (NE) 403286
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
66 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SW 574 5 369437
Watercourse Length: 8.2 (E) 402607
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Old Mill Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
67 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SW 578 5 369443
Watercourse Length: 219.0 (E) 402613
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Old Mill Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
68 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18NE 628 5 368878
Watercourse Length: 19.8 (N) 403423
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
69 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18NE 648 5 368878
Watercourse Length: 68.6 (N) 403443
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
70 Watercourse Form: Inland river A7TNE 674 5 368418
Watercourse Length: 261.7 (sw) 402100
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
71 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NW 696 5 368079
Watercourse Length: 362.0 (W) 402777
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Chanters Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
72 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18NE 702 5 368858
Watercourse Length: 177.8 (N) 403499
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
73 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SE 709 5 369544
Watercourse Length: 313.8 (E) 402506
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1

Order Number: 273055866_1_1

Date: 09-Feb-2021

rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0

A Landmark Information Group Service

Page 19 of 70




Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*

Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant =i g
Map Detail Reference Ds_tlmate c NGR
D etails (Compass - IStanS(':e ontact
Direction) | From Site
OS Water Network Lines
74 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SE 709 5 369544
Watercourse Length: 156.2 (E) 402506
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
75 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NW 740 5 368072
Watercourse Length: 272.5 (W) 402986
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Chanters Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
76 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12NW 740 5 368072
Watercourse Length: 2.5 (W) 402986
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
77 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12SW 745 5 368036
Watercourse Length: 485.3 (W) 402639
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Chanters Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
78 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12SW 745 5 368036
Watercourse Length: 31.8 (W) 402639
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
79 Watercourse Form: Inland river Al4SE 751 5 369635
Watercourse Length: 22.4 (E) 402708
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Old Mill Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
80 Watercourse Form: Inland river A12SW 757 5 368021
Watercourse Length: 6.0 (W) 402668
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
81 Watercourse Form: Inland river Al14SE 769 5 369654
Watercourse Length: 314.7 (E) 402719
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Old Mill Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
82 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SE 822 5 369685
Watercourse Length: 14.3 (E) 402573
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
83 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14SE 836 5 369699
Watercourse Length: 242.0 (E) 402572
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
84 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18NW 843 5 368816
Watercourse Length: 36.8 (N) 403641
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
85 Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SE 859 5 369099
Watercourse Length: 86.2 (S) 401826
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
86 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18NW 877 5 368804
Watercourse Length: 63.5 (N) 403675
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
87 Watercourse Form: Inland river A19NW 890 5 369264
Watercourse Length: 66.0 (NE) 403596
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
88 Watercourse Form: Inland river A7SE 895 5 368175
Watercourse Length: 89.9 (SW) 402013
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
89 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17SW 900 5 368013
Watercourse Length: 30.0 (NW) 403232
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Chanters Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
90 Watercourse Form: Inland river ATNW 903 5 368022
Watercourse Length: 133.4 (SW) 402191
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
91 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18NW 916 5 368761
Watercourse Length: 4.7 (N) 403713
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
92 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17SW 917 5 368021
Watercourse Length: 46.6 (NW) 403275
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Carr Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
93 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18NW 921 5 368761
Watercourse Length: 8.6 (N) 403717
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
94 Watercourse Form: Inland river A14ANE 921 5 369796
Watercourse Length: 122.5 (E) 402940
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Old Mill Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
95 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17SW 921 5 368007
Watercourse Length: 6.2 (NW) 403261
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Chanters Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
96 Watercourse Form: Inland river A18NW 930 5 368760
Watercourse Length: 10.5 (N) 403726
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
97 Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SE 935 5 369087
Watercourse Length: 137.1 S) 401744
Watercourse Level: Underground
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
98 Watercourse Form: Inland river A23sSW 940 5 368760
Watercourse Length: 17.3 (N) 403736
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
99 Watercourse Form: Inland river A17SW 944 5 368005
Watercourse Length: 10.3 (NW) 403298
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Carr Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
100 | Watercourse Form: Inland river AL9NW 945 5 369255
Watercourse Length: 225.8 (NE) 403660
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
101 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A7SW 953 5 368085
Watercourse Length: 115.7 (Sw) 402022
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Chanters Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
102 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A17SW 953 5 367999
Watercourse Length: 19.9 (NW) 403306
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Carr Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
103 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A7SW 955 5 368090
Watercourse Length: 547.6 (Sw) 402014
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
104 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A23SW 957 5 368762
Watercourse Length: 1.2 (N) 403754
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
105 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A23SW 958 5 368762
Watercourse Length: 303.5 (N) 403755
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Hindsford Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
106 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A17SW 963 5 368002
Watercourse Length: 93.3 (NW) 403326
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Carr Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
107 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A8SW 971 5 368556
Watercourse Length: 98.0 (S) 401717
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Not Supplied
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
108 | Watercourse Form: Inland river ATNW 982 5 367909
Watercourse Length: 3.8 (sw) 402234
Watercourse Level: Not Supplied
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Chanters Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
OS Water Network Lines
109 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A7TNW 985 5 367907
Watercourse Length: 200.4 (SW) 402231
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True
Watercourse Name: Chanters Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
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OS Water Network Lines
110 | Watercourse Form: Inland river A15NW 991 5 369845
Watercourse Length: 99.0 (E) 403041
Watercourse Level: On ground surface
Permanent: True

Watercourse Name: Old Mill Brook
Catchment Name:  Mersey
Primacy: 1
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BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

111 | Site Name: Swan Island Quarry A13NW 292 - 368524
Location: ATHERTON, Gt Manchester (NW) 402903
Authority: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Ground Water: Information not available
Surface Water: Information not available
Geology: N/A
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Boundary Accuracy: Derived
Historical Landfill Sites

112 | Licence Holder: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council A13NW 56 2 368771
Location: Atherton, Greater Manchester (NW) 402835
Name: Swan Island
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD16328
First Input Date: 30th May 1965
Last Input Date: 1st April 1977
Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Inert, Industrial, Commercial, Household and
Type: Special Waste, and Liquid Sludge
EA Waste Ref: 0
Regis Ref: Not Supplied
WRC Ref: 4200/9664
BGS Ref: 2528
Other Ref: A048
Historical Landfill Sites

113 | Licence Holder: Not Supplied Al13SE 284 2 369156
Location: Tyldesley, Greater Manchester (E) 402681
Name: Mount Pleasant
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD16353
First Input Date: Not Supplied
Last Input Date: Not Supplied
Specified Waste Not Supplied
Type:

EA Waste Ref: 0

Regis Ref: Not Supplied

WRC Ref: Not Supplied

BGS Ref: Not Supplied

Other Ref: A068

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

114 | Licence Number: 401153 AL3NW 116 2 368662

Location: Unit 1 Plot 11 Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Lancashire, (W) 402783
M46 9BP

Operator Name: T B Auto Parts Limited

Operator Location:  Not Supplied

Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area

Site Category: Vehicle Depollution Facility <5000 tps

Licence Status: Issued

Issued: 8th April 2014

Last Modified: Not Supplied

Expires: Not Supplied

Suspended: Not Supplied

Revoked: Not Supplied

Surrendered: Not Supplied

IPPC Reference: Not Supplied

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

114 | Licence Number: 403925 A13NW 140 2 368644
Location: Unit 10, Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Lancashire, M46 9BR (W) 402803
Operator Name: J. Fisher & Sons Limited
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Treatment of waste to produce soil <75,000 tpy
Licence Status: Issued
Issued: 16th March 2017
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

115 | Licence Number: 53579 A13SW 277 2 368500

Location: Unit 17 - 18 Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, M46 (W) 402700
9XX

Operator Name: Hennedy Philip E

Operator Location:  Not Supplied

Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area

Site Category: Metal Recycling Sites (Vehicle Dismantlers)

Licence Status: Surrendered

Issued: 5th November 1996

Last Modified: Not Supplied

Expires: Not Supplied

Suspended: Not Supplied

Revoked: Not Supplied

Surrendered: 30th March 2012

IPPC Reference: Not Supplied

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

116 | Licence Number: 53901 A12NE 298 2 368477
Location: Arley Way, Chantlers Ind Est, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BE W) 402773
Operator Name: Viridor Waste ( Atherton ) Ltd
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Household, Commercial And Industrial Transfer Stations
Licence Status: Modified
Issued: 6th March 1991
Last Modified: 25th September 2012
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 20m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

117 | Licence Number: 53610 A12SE 330 2 368452
Location: 11-13 Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BE (W) 402664
Operator Name: Bates Anthony
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Metal Recycling Sites (Vehicle Dismantlers)

Licence Status: Revoked

Issued: 29th March 1996

Last Modified: Not Supplied

Expires: Not Supplied

Suspended: Not Supplied

Revoked: 5th September 2014
Surrendered: Not Supplied

IPPC Reference: Not Supplied

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

118 | Licence Number: 53818 A12NE 380 2 368395
Location: Land/premises At, Arley Way, Atherton, Wigan, Lancashire, M46 9BP W) 402783
Operator Name: F C C Waste Services (U K) Ltd
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Household Waste Amenity Sites
Licence Status: Transferred
Issued: 27th January 1988
Last Modified: 31st January 2007
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council 0 3 368832

- Has no landfill data to supply 402728
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

119 | Bearing Ref: NW A13NW 0 - 368780
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (NW) 402758
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

120 | Bearing Ref: NW A13NW 187 - 368610
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (NwW) 402840
Date of Mapping: 1989
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Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

121 | Bearing Ref: SW A13SW 292 - 368602
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (Sw) 402439
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

122 | Bearing Ref: NE A18SE 311 - 369032
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (NE) 403065
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

123 | Bearing Ref: SE A13SE 344 - 369126
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (SE) 402453
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

124 | Bearing Ref: NE Al4NW 363 - 369191
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (NE) 402987
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

125 | Bearing Ref: NE AL4NW 563 - 369392
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (NE) 403039
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

126 | Bearing Ref: NE AL19SW 579 - 369385
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (NE) 403086
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

127 | Bearing Ref: NE AL19SW 623 - 369274
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (NE) 403278
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

128 | Bearing Ref: SE A14SE 704 - 369524
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (SE) 402440
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

129 | Bearing Ref: NwW A17SW 819 - 368144
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (NW) 403274
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

130 |Bearing Ref: S A8SE 824 - 368935
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) S) 401827
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

131 | Bearing Ref: NE A19NW 930 - 369363
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (NE) 403589
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

132 | Bearing Ref: N A19NW 934 - 369187
Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) (N) 403674
Date of Mapping: 1989
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

133 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A13NW 0 - 368820
Date of Mapping: 1909 (N) 402773
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

134 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A13SE 50 - 368899
Date of Mapping: 1849 (SE) 402695
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

135 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A13NE 193 - 369078
Date of Mapping: 1909 (E) 402752
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

136 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A13NE 246 - 369077
Date of Mapping: 1929 (NE) 402947
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

137 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A13SE 262 - 369097
Date of Mapping: 1929 (SE) 402586
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

138 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABNE 306 - 368926
Date of Mapping: 1894 (S) 402351
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D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

139 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABNE 308 - 368979
Date of Mapping: 1894 (S) 402370
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

140 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14SW 332 - 369175
Date of Mapping: 1956 (E) 402596
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

141 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A13NE 338 - 369163
Date of Mapping: 1956 (NE) 402986
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

142 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A18SE 358 - 368956
Date of Mapping: 1956 (N) 403141
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

143 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABNE 362 - 368883
Date of Mapping: 1894 (S) 402286
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

144 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABNW 394 - 368747
Date of Mapping: 1956 (S) 402263
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

145 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABNE 463 - 369006
Date of Mapping: 1894 (S) 402213
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

146 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14SW 477 - 369348
Date of Mapping: 1849 (E) 402648
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

147 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A12NE 480 - 368296
Date of Mapping: 1849 (W) 402801
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

148 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A12NE 490 - 368290
Date of Mapping: 1849 (W) 402830
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

149 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABNW 517 - 368538
Date of Mapping: 1929 (sw) 402210
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

150 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A19SW 539 - 369285
Date of Mapping: 1956 (NE) 403153
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

151 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABNW 540 - 368563
Date of Mapping: 1849 (SW) 402170
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

152 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ABNW 551 - 368620
Date of Mapping: 1929 S) 402136
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

153 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A12SE 558 - 368227
Date of Mapping: 1849 (W) 402627
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

154 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A19SW 582 - 369402
Date of Mapping: 1929 (NE) 403061
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

155 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A7TNE 647 - 368365
Date of Mapping: 1956 (SW) 402174
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

156 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AINW 654 - 369202
Date of Mapping: 1849 (SE) 402099
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

157 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A12NW 713 - 368061
Date of Mapping: 1849 (W) 402746
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

158 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) Al4SE 732 - 369610
Date of Mapping: 1849 (E) 402661
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

159 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AINW 736 - 369477
Date of Mapping: 1956 (SE) 402274
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Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

160 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A12SW 817 - 367962
Date of Mapping: 1956 (W) 402653
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

161 |Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATNW 866 - 367998
Date of Mapping: 1849 (Sw) 402318
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

162 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A7SE 923 - 368294
Date of Mapping: 1894 (Sw) 401883
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

163 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATNW 946 - 367919
Date of Mapping: 1849 (Sw) 402300
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

164 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A17SW 951 - 368003
Date of Mapping: 1849 (NW) 403308
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

165 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A17SW 956 - 368023
Date of Mapping: 1849 (NW) 403343
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

166 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A23SW 956 - 368669
Date of Mapping: 1956 (N) 403743
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LD Details Reference Dsislgicee Contact NGR
ID (Compass ;
Direction) | From Site
Registered Waste Transfer Sites
167 | Licence Holder: J.W.T. Plant Hire Ltd A13NW 274 2 368500
Licence Reference: 00649/M01 (W) 402760

Site Location:

Operator Location:
Authority:

Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:

Preceded By
Licence:
Superseded By
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Plot 14 Arley Way, Chanters Industrial Estate, Atherton, Manchester, Greater

Manchester

As Site Address

Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Transfer

Very Large (Equal to or greater than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Operational as far as is knownOperational
1st August 1993
00649/90

Not Given

Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Not Supplied

Alkalis - Ph > 12

Aluminium & Cpds

Antimony & Cpds

Arsenic & Cpds

Arsenides

Asbestos Sheet/Piping -Compos./Bonded
Barium & Cpds

Beryllium & Cpds

Bismuth & Cpds

Boron & Cpds

Cadmium & Cpds

Calcium Compounds

Chromium & Cpds

Cobalt & Cpds

Copper & Cpds

Cosmetic Products

Distillation Residues

Dyestuffs Waste

Fats, Waxes And Greases

Filter Screenings

Gmwda Group 1 - Non/V.Slow Decomp.Wast
Gmwda Group 2 - Slow Decomp./Slight So
Gmwda Group 3 - Decomp./Sol.Waste = No
Gmwda Group 5 - Only The Following
Interceptor Pit Wastes

lon-Exchange Resin Wastes

Iron & Cpds

Latex, Latex/Rubber Sol'Ns/Susp'Ns
Lead & Cpds

Magnesium Compounds

Max.Waste Permitted By Licence-Stated
Mercury & Cpds

Mineral Oils

Molybdenum & Cpds

Nickel & Cpds

Osmium & Cpds

Paint Waste

Pharmaceutical Products
Phosphorus & Cpds

Polymeric Material, Products/Scrap
Potassium & Cpds

Printing Industry Wastes/Ink

Prod'Ts Of Incomplete Polymerisation
Selenides

Selenium & Cpds

Silver & Cpds

Sodium & Cpds

Sulphates

Sulphides

Synthetic Adhesive Wastes
Tellurides

Tellurium & Cpds

Thallium & Cpds

Tin & Cpds

Titanium & Cpds

Treated Clinical Waste - Grp E Only
Tungsten & Cpds

Used Filter Materials

Vanadium & Cpds

Vegetable And Other Oils

Zinc & Cpds

Zirconium & Cpds

Explosive Waste

Liquid/Sludge Wastes

Odiferous Wastes

Special Wastes
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Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Violently Reactive Wastes
Waste In Drums
Waste In Pressurised Cont'Rs
Waste N.O.S.
Registered Waste Transfer Sites
167 | Licence Holder: J W T Plant Hire Ltd A13NW 274 2 368500
Licence Reference: 00649/90 (W) 402760
Site Location: Plot 14 Arley Way, Chanters Industrial Estate, Atherton, Manchester, Greater
Manchester
Operator Location:  Plot 14 Arley Way, Chanters Industrial Estate, Atherton, Wigan, Lancashire
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Transfer
Max Input Rate: Large (Equal to or greater than 75,000 and less than 250,000 tonnes per year)
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Record supersededSuperseded
Dated: 1st March 1991
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By 00649/M01
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality: Not Supplied
Authorised Waste  Asbestos Sheet/Piping -Compos./Bonded
Contaminated Rubble
Electrical Fitting/Fixture/Appliance
Empty Used Containers
General Com. Rubbish
General Ind. Rubbish
Gmwda Group 1 - Non/V.Slow Decomp.Wast
Gmwda Group 2 - Slow Decomp. Nb Limits
Gmwda Group 3 - Decomp./Sol.W-But Only
Household Waste
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence-Stated
Plasterboard/Plaster
Scrap Machinery - Ferrous/Non-Ferrous
Slightly Contam. Soil (Gmwda Class B)
Prohibited Waste All Other Waste N.O.S.
Ash, Clinker
Carbon, Kieselguhr
Explosive Waste
Leather, Textiles, Fibres, Etc.
Liquid/Sludge Wastes
Odiferous Wastes
Slag, Boiler Scale
Special Wastes
Violently Reactive Wastes
Waste In Drums
Waste In Pressurised Cont'Rs
Registered Waste Transfer Sites
168 | Licence Holder: Landfill Management Ltd A12NE 375 2 368400
Licence Reference: 00492/T01 (W) 402780
Site Location: Chanters Lane Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, Manchester,
Greater Manchester
Operator Location: 9 Hemfield Court, Makerfield Way, Ince, WIGAN, Lancashire, WN2 2ER
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Civic Amenity
Max Input Rate: Undefined
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Operational as far as is knownOperational
Dated: 1st January 1988
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Boundary Quality: ~ Not Supplied
Authorised Waste  Civic Amenity/Refuse Amenity Waste

Order Number: 273055866_1_1

Date: 09-Feb-2021 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0

A Landmark Information Group Service

Page 31 of 70



Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP*

Waste

Quadrant .
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D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
169 | Licence Holder: A Bates t/a Howe Bridge Salvage A12SE 347 2 368440
Licence Reference: 01119 (W) 402640
Site Location: 11/12/13 Arley Way, Chanter Industrial Estate, Atherton, Manchester, Greater
Manchester
Operator Location: 9 Sandwood Avenue, Ladybridge, BOLTON, Lancashire, BL3 4PQ
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Scrapyard
Max Input Rate: Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Operational as far as is knownOperational
Dated: 1st March 1996
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality: ~ Not Supplied
Authorised Waste  Ferrous Metal Scrap
Fibreglass
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Non-Ferrous Metal Scrap
Paper/Cardboard
Plastics
Presorted Scrap Metal Restricted To
Rubber
Scrap Vehicles
Textiles
Wood
Prohibited Waste Asbestos (Other Than Parts Of Vehicles
Bulk Powders
Clinical Wastes
Explosive Waste
Pcbs
Pressurised Wastes
Special Wastes N.O.S.
Violently Reactive Waste
Waste Drums (Unless Pre-Cleaned)
Waste N.O.S.
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
169 | Licence Holder: P E Hennedy t/a P & R Motor Salvage A12SE 390 2 368400
Licence Reference: 00966 (W) 402620
Site Location: Plot 17 Chanters Industrial Estate, Atherton, Manchester, Greater Manchester
Operator Location:  As Site Address
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Scrapyard
Max Input Rate: Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Operational as far as is knownOperational
Dated: 25th November 1996
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Boundary Quality: Not Supplied
Authorised Waste ~ Maximum Storage In Licence
Maximum Waste Permitted By Licence
Scrap Vehicles (Inc Any Special Waste As Normal/Necessary Part Of Veh.)
Prohibited Waste Asbestos
Bulk Powders
Clinical Wastes
Explosive Waste
Other Waste/Waste Not Otherwise Specified
Pcbs
Pressurised Wastes
Special Waste (As In Epa 1990:S62 Of 1996 Regs) Not Otherwise Specified
Violently Reactive Wastes
Waste Drums
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Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
170 | Licence Holder: County Plastics ABNW 446 2 368830
Licence Reference: 00801/92/M1 (S) 402200

Site Location:

Operator Location:
Authority:

Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:

Preceded By
Licence:
Superseded By
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Barnfield Mill, Union Street, Tyldesley, MANCHESTER, Greater Manchester,
M29 8AR

As Site Address

Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area

Treatment

Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)

Waste produced/controlled by licence holder

Site exempt from licenceExempt
1st January 1993
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Supplied

Approx. Total Storage In Licence
Max.Storage Of Reclaimed Waste

Plastic

Asbestos

Explosive Waste

Gmwda Group 1 - Non/V.Slow Decomp.Wast
Gmwda Group 2 - Slow Decomp./Slight So
Gmwda Group 5 - Chem./Toxic
Liquid/Sludge Wastes

Waste In Drums

Waste In Pressurised Cont'Rs

Waste N.O.S. - Pretreated Or Not

Waste Violently Reactive With Water
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BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

Description: Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation And South Wales Middle Coal A13NE 0 1 368832
Measures Formation (Undifferentiated) (SE) 402728

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13NE 0 1 368845

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 402725

Arsenic <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg

Nickel <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service AL3NW 0 1 368796

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (NW) 402744

Arsenic <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg

Nickel <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13NE 0 1 368832

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (SE) 402728

Arsenic <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg

Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg

Concentration:

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13NW 195 1 368823

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (N) 402993

Arsenic <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg

Nickel <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service AL3NW 196 1 368791

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (N) 402993

Arsenic <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg

Nickel <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SE 209 1 368896

Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil S) 402444

Arsenic <15 mg/kg

Concentration:

Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg

Concentration:

Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg

Concentration:

Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg

Nickel <15 mg/kg

Concentration:
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BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SE 215 1 369000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (SE) 402500
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 1.8-2.2 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13NW 252 1 368522
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (W) 402756
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A13SE 280 1 369000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (SE) 402415
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 1.8 - 2.2 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18SE 349 1 368882
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (N) 403142
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A17SE 568 1 368455
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (NW) 403238
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A7TNE 576 1 368329
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (SW) 402317
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
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BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service ABNE 590 1 368833
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (S) 402056
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service ABNE 606 1 369000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (S) 402060
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 1.8-2.2 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14ANW 613 1 369500
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 402745
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 600 - 1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14ANW 614 1 369500
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 402728
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 600 - 1200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14ANW 638 1 369500
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 402968
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 600 - 1200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service Al4NW 648 1 369500
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 403002
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 600 - 1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
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BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14SW 661 1 369490
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 402500
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 1.8-2.2 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14ANW 667 1 369500
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (NE) 403054
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 600 - 1200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14SW 670 1 369500
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 402500
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14SW 672 1 369500
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 402497
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14SW 690 1 369500
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (SE) 402439
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18NE 702 1 368832
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil and Sediment (N) 403500
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 100 - 200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
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BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A14SE 742 1 369577
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (E) 402500
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 600 - 1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service AINE 743 1 369515
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (SE) 402332
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A12NW 774 1 368000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (W) 402728
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 600 - 1200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A12NW 790 1 368000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil W) 402909
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 600 - 1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A12NW 813 1 368000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil and Sediment (W) 403000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 100 - 200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A18NW 831 1 368542
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil and Sediment (N) 403583
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 100 - 200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
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BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A8SE 877 1 369044
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (S) 401792
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service AONW 883 1 369500
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (SE) 402058
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 2.2 - 3.0 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A12NW 889 1 367888
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (W) 402824
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 600 - 1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A17SW 904 1 368000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil and Sediment (NW) 403219
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 100 - 200 mg/kg
Nickel <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A9ISW 922 1 369500
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil (SE) 402000
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium 1.8-2.2 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: >1200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service A17SW 960 1 368000
Soil Sample Type:  Rural Soil and Sediment (NW) 403318
Arsenic <15 mg/kg
Concentration:
Cadmium <1.8 mg/kg
Concentration:
Chromium 60 - 90 mg/kg
Concentration:
Lead Concentration: 100 - 200 mg/kg
Nickel 15 - 30 mg/kg
Concentration:
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
171 | Site Name: Mason Lane Gravel Pit A13sSW 264 1 368638
Location: Atherton, Leigh, Lancashire (Sw) 402446
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 96801
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation
Commaodity: Sand and Gravel
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
172 | Site Name: Hindsford Shale A12NE 319 1 368455
Location: Cinder Hill, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire (W) 402765
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 12337
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation
Commaodity: Common Clay and Shale
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
173 | Site Name: Chanter'S Colliery A12SE 493 1 368290
Location: Cinder Hill, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire (W) 402640
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 12336
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Individual'S Name Withheld
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Middle Coal Measures
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
174 | Site Name: Shakerley Colliery A14ANW 497 1 369346
Location: Shakerley, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire (NE) 402981
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 12334
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Middle Coal Measures
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
175 | Site Name: Peelwood Colliery ALINW 833 1 369309
Location: Shakerley, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire (NE) 403508
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 12333
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Middle Coal Measures
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
176 | Site Name: St George'S Bank Colliery A8SE 845 1 368845
Location: Tyldesley, Manchester, Lancashire (S) 401801
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 12335
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Middle Coal Measures
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
177 | Site Name: Yew Tree Colliery AINE 956 1 369630
Location: Tyldseley, Manchester, Lancashire (SE) 402105
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 12281
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Middle Coal Measures
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
178 | Site Name: Shakerley Colliery A14SE 966 1 369785
Location: Tyldseley, Manchester, Lancashire (E) 402415
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 12280
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Middle Coal Measures
Commaodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry
No data available
BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages
No data available
Coal Mining Affected Areas
Description: In an area which may be affected by coal mining activity. It is recommended A13NE 0 6 368832
that a coal mining report is obtained from the Coal Authority. Contact details (SE) 402728
are included in the Useful Contacts section of this report.
Mining Instability
Mining Evidence: Inconclusive Coal Mining A13NE 0 - 368832
Source: Ove Arup & Partners (SE) 402728
Boundary Quality:  As Supplied
Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 369300 A9SW 792 7 369300
Northing: 402000 (SE) 402000
Distance: 792
Quadrant Reference: A9
Quadrant Reference: SW
Bearing Ref: SE
Cavity Type: Not supplied
Commaodity: Limestone
Solid Geology Detail: No Details
Superficial Geology No Details
Detail:
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
No Hazard
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13sSW 0 1 368805
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (W) 402717
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13NE 0 1 368832
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SE) 402728
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13NE 0 1 368832
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SE) 402728
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Moderate A13SW 0 1 368805
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (W) 402717
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard AL3NW 151 1 368774
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 402944
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13NE 0 1 368832
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SE) 402728
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Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13NE 0 1 368832
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SE) 402728
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Low A13sSW 0 1 368805
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (W) 402717
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13NE 0 1 368832
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SE) 402728
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard AL3NW 151 1 368774
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 402944
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13NE 0 1 368832
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (SE) 402728
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard AL3NW 8 1 368764
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (W) 402749
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard AL3NW 59 1 368793
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 402853
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard AL3NW 233 1 368784
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 403029
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
Affected Area: The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are A13NE 0 1 368832
estimated to be at or above the Action Level). (SE) 402728
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
Affected Area: The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (1 to 3% of homes A13NE 0 1 368832
are estimated to be at or above the Action Level). (N) 402776
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures
Protection Measure: No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new A13NE 0 1 368832
dwellings or extensions (SE) 402728
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures
Protection Measure: No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new A13NE 0 1 368832
dwellings or extensions (N) 402776
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
179 | Name: J Fisher & Sons A13SW 102 - 368676
Location: Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BP (W) 402705
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
180 | Name: 123 Pest Control Services Uk A13NE 228 - 368994
Location: 7, Somerset Avenue, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8LQ (NE) 402991
Classification: Pest & Vermin Control
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
181 | Name: Factory 1st A13SW 285 - 368698
Location: 3, Dorning Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8FS (S) 402391
Classification: Catering Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
182 | Name: Kerfoot Metals Ltd A12NE 310 - 368465
Location: Unit 9 Chanters Industrial Estate,Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, Greater (W) 402728
Manchester, M46 9BP
Classification: Scrap Metal Merchants
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
182 | Name: F C C Environment A12NE 310 - 368465
Location: Chanters Industrial Estate,Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, Greater (W) 402728
Manchester, M46 9BP
Classification: Recycling Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
182 | Name: Green Triangle Buses Ltd A12NE 328 - 368446
Location: Chanters Ind Est,Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire, M46 9BP W) 402752
Classification: Bus & Coach Operators & Stations
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
182 | Name: Arla A12NE 339 - 368435
Location: Swan Island Indust Est,Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BP (W) 402748
Classification: Dairies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
183 | Name: K C Autos A12SE 325 - 368478
Location: Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BP W) 402584
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
183 | Name: Diamond Bus North West Ltd A12SE 363 - 368446
Location: Unit 22-23, Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, (Sw) 402556
Manchester, M46 9BE
Classification: Bus & Coach Operators & Stations
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
184 | Name: Browns Plant Parts A18SE 336 - 369012
Location: 2, Dorset Avenue, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8LW (NE) 403102
Classification: Plant & Machinery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
185 | Name: East Lancs Carpet Care A8BNE 344 - 368916
Location: 4, Poplar Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8AX S) 402310
Classification: Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
186 | Name: S & S Scaffolding Ltd A12SE 365 - 368414
Location: Access House, Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, (W) 402680
Lancashire, M46 9BP
Classification: Scaffolding & Work Platforms
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
186 | Name: Red Rose Racing Ltd A12SE 408 - 368375
Location: Unit 7 Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BP (W) 402652
Classification: Car Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
186 | Name: Pest Solutions Uk Ltd Al12SE 411 - 368371
Location: Unit 20, Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, (W) 402655
Manchester, M46 9SD
Classification: Pest & Vermin Control
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
186 | Name: Shorrock Trichem A12SE 411 - 368371
Location: Unit 20, Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, (W) 402655
Manchester, Lancashire, M46 9SD
Classification: Cleaning Materials & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
186 | Name: Slater Technical Services Ltd A12SE 411 - 368371
Location: Chanters Ind Est,Tyldesley Old Rd, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire, M46 (W) 402655
9SD
Classification: Vacuum Cleaners, Industrial & Commercial - Repairs & Servicing
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
186 | Name: Shorrock Trichem A12SE 411 - 368371
Location: Unit 20, Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, (W) 402655
Manchester, Lancashire, M46 9SD
Classification: Cleaning Materials & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
186 | Name: Shorrock Trichem Ltd A12SE 411 - 368371
Location: Unit 20, Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, (W) 402655
Manchester, Lancashire, M46 9SD
Classification: Janitorial Equipment - Servicing & Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
186 | Name: Shorrock Trichem Al12SE 411 - 368371
Location: Unit 20 Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, (W) 402655
Greater Manchester, M46 9SD
Classification: Cleaning Materials & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
187 | Name: T T E Motors ABNW 368 - 368624
Location: Hindsford Street, Atherton, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M46 9FT (SW) 402332
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Servicing, Repairs, Parts & Accessories
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
187 | Name: T T E Commercials ABNW 369 - 368624
Location: Hindsford Street, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire, M46 9FT (Sw) 402332
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
188 | Name: Trident Component Supplies A12SE 372 - 368404
Location: Unit 5 Arley Way,Chanters Industrial Area, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BP W) 402710
Classification: Fasteners & Fixing Devices
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
189 | Name: Smart Abc A12SE 400 - 368451
Location: 7, Green Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9AX (Sw) 402453
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
190 | Name: Rentalift A12SE 433 - 368342
Location: Chanters Ind Est,Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire, M46 9BP (W) 402718
Classification: Fork Lift Trucks
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
191 | Name: Eclipse Telecommunication A19SW 438 - 369180
Location: 36, Hertford Drive, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8LU (NE) 403116
Classification: Telecommunications Equipment & Systems
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
192 | Name: Dazzling Dusters A18SE 439 - 369110
Location: 16, Hertford Drive, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8LU (NE) 403168
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
193 | Name: County Plastics Ltd ABNE 439 - 368832
Location: Barnfield Mill, Union Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8AR (S) 402207
Classification: Plastics - Raw Materials
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
194 | Name: Rapid Response Recoveries A19SW 447 - 369225
Location: 61, Hertford Drive, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8LU (NE) 403083
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
195 | Name: Howe Bridge Salvage A12SE 455 - 368338
Location: Unit 11-13 Chanters Ind Est, Atherton, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M46 (W) 402600
9BE
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
195 | Name: Salford Tech Services Ltd A12SE 456 - 368337
Location: Unit 11 Chanters Indust Est, Manchester, M46 9BE W) 402600
Classification: Breakdown and Recovery
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
195 | Name: Loryan A12SE 456 - 368337
Location: Unit 11 Chanters Indust Est, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BE (W) 402600
Classification: Fishing & Angling Equipment - Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
195 | Name: Chevron Heritage A12SE 461 - 368334
Location: Unit 10, Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, (W) 402595
Manchester, M46 9BE
Classification: Car Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
195 | Name: P & R Motor Salvage A12SE 465 - 368323
Location: Unit 17,18,Chanters Ind Est,Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire, (W) 402618
M46 9BP
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

195 | Name: Antiques By Desire A12SE 483 - 368303
Location: Unit 1, Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, (W) 402630

M46 9BE

Classification: French Polishing
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

195 | Name: T J Autos A12SE 483 - 368303
Location: Unit 1, Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, (W) 402630

M46 9BE

Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

196 | Name: Formula 1 Auto Centres ABNW 477 - 368693
Location: Castle Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8EG (S) 402192
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

196 | Name: Protium Holdings Ltd ABNW 477 - 368693
Location: Castle Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8EG S) 402192
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

196 | Name: Protium Holdings Ltd ABNW 485 - 368716
Location: Castle St, Tyldesley, Manchester, Lancashire, M29 8EG (S) 402177
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

196 | Name: Majestic Garage ABNW 487 - 368716
Location: Castle Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8EG (S) 402175
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

196 | Name: Easy Lawn Turf Supplies Ltd ABNW 512 - 368678
Location: Little Factory Street, Off Castle Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8EG S) 402160
Classification: Builders' Merchants
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

197 | Name: M J Blinds Ltd ABNW 483 - 368783
Location: 45, Castle Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8FP (S) 402166
Classification: Blinds, Awnings & Canopies
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

198 | Name: Cleaners Services Tyldesley ABNE 505 - 369041
Location: 15, OAK STREET, TYLDESLEY, MANCHESTER, M29 8AG S) 402182
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

199 | Name: Healthylicious Ltd ABNE 526 - 368957
Location: Crown House, 4, High Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8AL (S) 402132
Classification: Cemeteries & Crematoria
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

199 | Name: Pam Ties Ltd ABNE 564 - 368936
Location: Electric House, Lime Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8EN S) 402090
Classification: Damp Course Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
200 |Name: Brian'S Carpet & Upholstery Cleaning A12SE 526 - 368327
Location: 19, Robert Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9AS (Sw) 402417
Classification: Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

200 |Name: Swift Dental Group A12SE 546 - 368308
Location: Robert Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9AS (sw) 402411
Classification: Medical & Dental Laboratories
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

201 | Name: Chanters Household Waste Recycling Centre A12SE 543 - 368232
Location: Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M46 9FF (W) 402714
Classification: Recycling Services
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

202 | Name: Chanters Service Centre A7NE 552 - 368388
Location: 3, Lodge Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BL (SW) 402285
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

202 | Name: Andrew Engineering Leigh Ltd A7TNE 552 - 368388
Location: 14, Lodge Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BL (sw) 402285
Classification: Engineers - General
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

202 | Name: Stressweld Ltd A7NE 552 - 368388
Location: 14, Lodge Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BL (SW) 402285
Classification: Heat Treatment - Metals
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

202 | Name: Sarka Tools ATNE 552 - 368388
Location: 14, Lodge Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BL (sw) 402285
Classification: Tool Design, Manufacturers & Makers
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

202 | Name: Chanters Service Centre A7NE 552 - 368388
Location: 3, Lodge Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BL (SW) 402285
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

202 | Name: S T C Commercial Body Repairs A7TNE 576 - 368389
Location: Printshop Lane, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BJ (Sw) 402250
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Servicing, Repairs, Parts & Accessories
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

203 | Name: Top Mobiles ABNE 568 - 369077
Location: 29, Stanley Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8AE (S) 402129
Classification: Mobile Phone Accessories and Car Kits
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

204 | Name: Nationwide Access ATNE 572 - 368411
Location: Unit D,Printshop La, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BJ (sw) 402234
Classification: Hydraulic Equipment & Accessories - Sales & Service
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

205 | Name: Ash Integrated Services Ltd A7TNE 584 - 368466
Location: Hindsford House, Printshop Lane, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BJ (sw) 402176
Classification: Mechanical Engineers
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

205 | Name: S & W Garages Commercials A7NE 585 - 368451
Location: Printshop Lane, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire, M46 9BJ (Sw) 402185
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Servicing, Repairs, Parts & Accessories
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

205 | Name: S&W ATNE 585 - 368451
Location: Printshop Lane, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire, M46 9BJ (SW) 402185
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

206 | Name: Tyldesley Windows Ltd AONW 596 - 369242
Location: Primrose House, Primrose Street North, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8BQ (SE) 402205
Classification: Window Frames - Sales & Service
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

207 | Name: Comfort & Care ABNE 603 - 369073
Location: 17-19, Stanley Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8AE S) 402089
Classification: Disability Equipment - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

207 | Name: A K Electrical ABNE 626 - 369066
Location: 11, Stanley Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8AE (S) 402061
Classification: Washing Machines - Servicing & Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

207 | Name: Tyre & Transport Services ABNE 633 - 369056
Location: 7, Meanley Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8AF S) 402050
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

207 | Name: Mt Motor Services ABNE 633 - 369056
Location: 7, Meanley Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8AF (S) 402050
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

207 | Name: Pen To Paper Greeting Cards A8SE 643 - 369059
Location: 167, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8FL (S) 402041
Classification: Greeting Card Publishers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

208 | Name: Alder Electrical Insulation A8SE 614 - 368955
Location: Dental Surgery, 139, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8FL S) 402042
Classification: Insulation Materials
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

209 | Name: Ideal Service & Maintenance Ltd AINW 625 - 369197
Location: 38, Johnson Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8AB (SE) 402131
Classification: Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

210 |Name: Thi Projects A8SE 627 - 369019
Location: 153 Elliott St, Tyldesley, Manchester, Lancashire, M29 8FL (S) 402044
Classification: Electrical Heating Equipment & Systems
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

210 | Name: Centri Flow A8SE 627 - 369020
Location: 153, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8FL (S) 402045
Classification: Engineers - General
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
210 |Name: D G Optical A8SE 642 - 369056
Location: 165, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8FL (S) 402041
Classification: Optical Goods - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

210 |Name: Express Valet A8SE 656 - 369015
Location: 136, Elliot Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8FJ (S) 402013
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

211 | Name: Auto Repair ABNE 637 - 369164
Location: Unit 5¢c Derby Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M29 8AD (SE) 402096
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

211 | Name: Flames Direct A9NW 683 - 369193
Location: Carlton House,Johnson St, Tyldesley, Manchester, Lancashire, M29 8AB (SE) 402060
Classification: Fireplaces & Mantelpieces
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

212 | Name: Thimbles A8SE 644 - 368883
Location: 92, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8FJ (S) 402002
Classification: T-Shirts
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

213 | Name: B C Autos AINW 652 - 369312
Location: Gregsons Yard, Milk Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DQ (SE) 402194
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

214 | Name: Impress Laundry AINW 674 - 369361
Location: 25 Common Lane, Tyldesley, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M29 8DD (SE) 402216
Classification: Ironing & Home Laundry Services
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

214 | Name: S & J Wright (Tyldesley) Ltd AINW 681 - 369388
Location: 25, Common Lane, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DD (SE) 402239
Classification: Engineers - General
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

214 | Name: S & J Wright (Tyldesley) Ltd AINW 681 - 369388
Location: 25, Common Lane, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DD (SE) 402239
Classification: Fork Lift Trucks
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

214 | Name: Floorform A9NW 695 - 369398
Location: Common La, Tyldesley, Manchester, Lancashire, M29 8DD (SE) 402229
Classification: Concrete Contractors
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

215 | Name: T C S Garage Equipment Ltd A8BSW 690 - 368631
Location: James Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M29 8DG (S) 401988
Classification: Garage Equipment
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

215 | Name: S Swann ABSW 693 - 368627
Location: James St, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8JJ (S) 401986
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
215 | Name: James Street Garage ABSW 706 - 368617
Location: James Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 83J (S) 401975
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

216 | Name: Tyldesley Tyre & Exhaust A9NW 706 - 369230
Location: Primrose Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8GS (SE) 402056
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

216 | Name: Tyldesley Tyres & Exhausts AONW 711 - 369238
Location: Primrose Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8GS (SE) 402055
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

216 | Name: Hide Designs N W A9SW 731 - 369248
Location: 209 Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M29 8DR (SE) 402038
Classification: Furniture - Repairing & Restoring
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

216 | Name: Chemical Sales Ltd A9ISW 740 - 369224
Location: 43, Johnson Street South, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8HP (SE) 402012
Classification: Chemicals - Distributors & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

216 | Name: J & S Shoe Repairs A9SW 756 - 369258
Location: 198, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DS (SE) 402015
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

217 | Name: Risc Station Ltd A8SE 718 - 369164
Location: 168, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DS (SE) 402004
Classification: Computer Manufacturers
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

218 | Name: Rps ABSW 726 - 368664
Location: 1, Parr Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8LA (S) 401941
Classification: Graffiti Removers
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

219 | Name: K Print A17NE 732 - 368416
Location: 16, Douglas Park, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9EE (NW) 403413
Classification: Printing Equipment Manufacturers
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

220 |Name: Pressure Seal Systems Ltd A8SE 737 - 368981
Location: The Thistles,Wareing St, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8HS (S) 401922
Classification: Office Equipment Manufacturers & Distributors
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

221 | Name: Caltech Garage Equipment Uk Ltd AINW 739 - 369379
Location: 21 Common Lane,Flat 3, Tyldesley, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M29 (SE) 402138
8DD
Classification: Garage Equipment
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

222 | Name: Pro Cleaners Tyldesley A9SW 755 - 369295
Location: 221, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DG (SE) 402042
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

222 | Name: Pronto Tailors & Dry Cleaners A9NW 756 - 369303
Location: 225, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DG (SE) 402047
Classification: Dry Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

222 | Name: Bond It Ltd A9ISW 769 - 369319
Location: 231-233, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DG (SE) 402043
Classification: Adhesives, Glues & Sealants
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

222 | Name: Impressed Laundry A9SW 770 - 369283
Location: 200-202, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DS (SE) 402015
Classification: Ironing & Home Laundry Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

222 | Name: Impressed Ironing A9ISW 770 - 369283
Location: 200-202, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DS (SE) 402015
Classification: Ironing & Home Laundry Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

222 | Name: D Wyatt A9SW 782 - 369305
Location: 212, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DS (SE) 402015
Classification: Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

222 | Name: Julian Marsh A9ISW 806 - 369354
Location: Flat 1, Tyldesley House, 240, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, M29 8DS (SE) 402023
Classification: Optical Goods - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

222 | Name: Adcrest A9SW 810 - 369354
Location: Tyldesley House, 240, Elliot Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, Lancashire, M29 (SE) 402018

8DS

Classification: Electrical Engineers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

223 | Name: First Impressions A12NW 764 - 368010
Location: 172, Tyldesley Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9AB (W) 402769
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

224 | Name: Motors A14SE 780 - 369609
Location: Old Farmers, Common Lane, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8LE (E) 402475
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

224 | Name: R Leeming Crane Hire A14SE 798 - 369629
Location: Old Farmers, Common Lane, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8LE (E) 402477
Classification: Crane Hire, Sales & Service
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

225 | Name: Leon Lighting A9SW 791 - 369358
Location: 243, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DG (SE) 402046
Classification: Hardware
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

225 | Name: Parry'S Cards A9SW 817 - 369365
Location: 244, Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DS (SE) 402018
Classification: Greeting Card Publishers & Wholesalers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

226 | Name: J Fisher & Sons Ltd AL12NW 844 - 367942
Location: Tyldesley Old Rd, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9EH (W) 402894
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

227 | Name: S & H Pallet Recovery Service A9INE 850 - 369544
Location: 5, Combermere Close, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8TB (SE) 402167
Classification: Fencing Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

228 | Name: S R Autos AISW 865 - 369434
Location: 8, Manchester Road, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DP (SE) 402015
Classification: Mot Testing Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

228 | Name: Manchester Road Motor Co AISW 875 - 369449
Location: 10 Manchester Rd, Tyldesley, Manchester, Lancashire, M29 8DP (SE) 402016
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

228 | Name: Adams Auto Centre AISW 881 - 369455
Location: 18, Manchester Road, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DP (SE) 402014
Classification: Mot Testing Centres
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

228 | Name: S R Autos A9SW 884 - 369461
Location: 18, Manchester Road, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DP (SE) 402015
Classification: Mot Testing Centres
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

228 | Name: Fred Baines A9ISW 888 - 369467
Location: 2, Manchester Road, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DP (SE) 402016
Classification: Battery Servicing
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

228 | Name: J Bainbridge Body Repairs A9SW 912 - 369489
Location: New Bank Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M29 8DY (SE) 402003
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

229 | Name: Ansaldo-Volund A12NW 870 - 367904
Location: 17, Ling Drive, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BH (W) 402766
Classification: Power Transmission Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

230 | Name: J Shaw Electrical Engineers Ltd A12NW 883 - 367897
Location: 5, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, MANCHESTER, M46 9EH (W) 402853
Classification: Electrical Engineers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

231 | Name: S L H Tints Ltd A17SW 886 - 368072
Location: 2, Kings Fold, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9FZ (NW) 403292
Classification: Window Tinting
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

232 | Name: Toone Al7SW 897 - 368122
Location: The Chapel,Laburnum St, Atherton, Manchester, Lancashire, M46 9FP (NW) 403370
Classification: PVC-U Products - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

233 | Name: Walkden Car Care A9SW 920 - 369340
Location: 1, Garden Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8HD (SE) 401872
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

234 | Name: S R Autos A12NW 932 - 367866
Location: 72a, Tyldesley Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9DG (W) 402961
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

234 | Name: Atherton Mot Centre A12NW 932 - 367866
Location: 72a, Tyldesley Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9DG (W) 402961
Classification: Car Engine Tuning & Diagnostic Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

234 | Name: Mend A Dent AL2NW 934 - 367856
Location: Kay St, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9GR (W) 402922
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

235 | Name: Tte Commercials AL7NW 934 - 368122
Location: Hindsford St, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9FT (NW) 403426
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

236 | Name: D R Bulk Transport A9SW 963 - 369318
Location: 3, Moss View, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8HB (SE) 401809
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

237 | Name: Kerbside Autos A17SW 967 - 367993
Location: Unit 1 Victoria Mill,Bolton Road, Atherton, Manchester, Greater Manchester, (NW) 403321

M46 9JQ

Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

237 | Name: Dolly Truck Solutions A17SW 979 - 367987
Location: Unit 2 Bolton Road, Atherton, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M46 9JQ (NW) 403334
Classification: Trolley, Truck & Barrow Makers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

238 | Name: L& Eaton AR C Ltd AL7SW 987 - 367888
Location: Alder Street Garage, Alder Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9EY (NW) 403187
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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239 | Name: Photo Gifts Now AL7NW 991 - 368023
Location: Victoria Mill,Bolton Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M46 (NW) 403398
9FD
Classification: Printers - Glass, Metal, Plastics Etc.
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

239 | Name: Proplum AL7NW 994 - 368029
Location: Victoria Mill, Bolton Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9FD (NW) 403409
Classification: Boilers - Servicing, Replacements & Repairs
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

239 | Name: Printer Wizard Ltd AL7NW 994 - 368029
Location: Victoria Mill,Bolton Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, Greater Manchester, M46 (NW) 403409
9FD
Classification: Printing Equipment Manufacturers
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

240 | Name: Ashcrofts Domestic Services A9SE 994 - 369588
Location: 1, Wood Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DJ (SE) 401990
Classification: Washing Machines - Servicing & Repairs
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

241 | Name: Better Vision Al13SE 51 8 368894
Location: 12 Crawford Avenue, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8FT (SE) 402654
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing

Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

242 | Name: Scrapyard A13NW 88 8 368694
Location: M46 (NW) 402787
Category: Recycling Services
Class Code: Scrap Metal Merchants

Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

242 | Name: Howe Bridge Salvage A13NW 102 8 368692
Location: Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BP (NW) 402812
Category: Recycling Services
Class Code: Scrap Metal Merchants

Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

242 | Name: Scrap Yard A13NW 105 8 368678
Location: Not Supplied (NW) 402794
Category: Recycling Services
Class Code: Scrap Metal Merchants

Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

243 | Name: J Fisher & Sons A13SW 102 8 368676
Location: Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BP (W) 402705
Category: Transport, Storage and Delivery
Class Code: Distribution and Haulage

Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

244 | Name: Scrap Yard A13NW 251 8 368526
Location: Not Supplied (W) 402793
Category: Recycling Services
Class Code: Scrap Metal Merchants

Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

244 | Name: J W T Skip Hire Ltd AL3NW 252 8 368533
Location: Unit 14 Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, (W) 402824
Manchester, M46 9BE
Category: Recycling Services
Class Code: Recycling, Reclamation and Disposal

Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
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Points of Interest - Commercial Services

244 | Name: Scrapyard A13NW 255 8 368523
Location: M46 (W) 402797
Category: Recycling Services
Class Code: Scrap Metal Merchants
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

245 | Name: Lancashire Motor Bodies (Atherton) Ltd A12SE 325 8 368478
Location: Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BP W) 402584
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

245 | Name: K C Autos A12SE 325 8 368478
Location: Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BP W) 402583
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

246 | Name: T T E Motors ABNW 368 8 368624
Location: Hindsford Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9FT (sw) 402332
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

246 | Name: T T E Commercials ABNW 369 8 368624
Location: Hindsford Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9FT (sw) 402332
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

246 | Name: T T E Commercials ABNW 369 8 368624
Location: Hindsford Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9FT (Sw) 402332
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

247 | Name: FCC Environment A12NE 376 8 368398
Location: Chanters Industrial Estate, Arley Way, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BP (W) 402759
Category: Recycling Services
Class Code: Recycling, Reclamation and Disposal
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

247 | Name: Chanters Household Waste Recycling Centre A12NE 382 8 368395
Location: Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9FF (W) 402803
Category: Recycling Services
Class Code: Recycling, Reclamation and Disposal
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

248 | Name: Smart Abc Leigh A12SE 400 8 368451
Location: 7 Green Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9AX (Sw) 402453
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

249 | Name: Pest Solutions UK Ltd A12SE 411 8 368371
Location: Unit 20 Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, (W) 402655

Manchester, M46 9SD

Category: Contract Services
Class Code: Pest and Vermin Control
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

249 | Name: Chanters Service Centre A12SE 451 8 368342
Location: Unit 12 Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, (W) 402605

Manchester, M46 9BE

Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
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249 | Name: T J Autos A12SE 483 8 368303
Location: Unit 1 Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, (W) 402630
M46 9BE
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services
249 | Name: T J Autos A12SE 483 8 368303
Location: Unit 1 Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, (W) 402630
M46 9BE
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services
249 | Name: Chill Logistics UK Ltd Al12SE 490 8 368302
Location: Unit 5 Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, (W) 402601
M46 9BE
Category: Transport, Storage and Delivery
Class Code: Distribution and Haulage
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services
250 | Name: Manchester Mobile Locksmiths A18SE 415 8 368988
Location: 79 Lancaster Avenue, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8LX (N) 403192
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services
251 | Name: Rapid Response Recoveries A19SW 445 8 369223
Location: 61 Hertford Drive, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8LU (NE) 403082
Category: Recycling Services
Class Code: Scrap Metal Merchants
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services
252 | Name: Equipe Tyre & Autocare ABNW 477 8 368693
Location: Castle Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8EG S) 402192
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services
252 | Name: Formula 1 Auto Centres ABNW 478 8 368692
Location: Castle Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8EG S) 402191
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services
253 | Name: Chanters Service Centre ATNE 552 8 368388
Location: 3 Lodge Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BL (SW) 402285
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services
253 | Name: S & W Garages Commercials A7NE 579 8 368382
Location: Printshop Lane, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BJ (SW) 402252
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services
253 | Name: S T C Commercial Body Repairs A7NE 579 8 368382
Location: Printshop Lane, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9BJ (SW) 402252
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services
254 | Name: Mt Motor Services ABSE 637 8 369050
Location: 163 Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8FL (S) 402044
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
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Points of Interest - Commercial Services

254 | Name: Mt Motor Services A8SE 637 8 369050
Location: 163 Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8FL (S) 402044
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

255 | Name: B C Autos AINW 652 8 369312
Location: Gregsons Yard, Milk Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DQ (SE) 402194
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

255 | Name: G P D Motors Ltd AONW 678 8 369364
Location: 25 Common Lane, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DD (SE) 402215
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

256 | Name: Auto Install Ltd A8SE 699 8 369134
Location: 160 Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DS (SE) 402010
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

256 | Name: Auto Install Ltd A8SE 699 8 369134
Location: 160 Elliott Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DS (SE) 402010
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

257 | Name: James Street ABSW 705 8 368617
Location: James Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8JJ (S) 401976
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

257 | Name: James Street Garage ABSW 705 8 368617
Location: James Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 83J (S) 401976
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

258 | Name: Tyldesley Tyres & Exhausts AINW 711 8 369238
Location: Primrose Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8GS (SE) 402055
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

259 | Name: Fisher A12NW 845 8 367937
Location: 21 Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9EH (W) 402871
Category: Transport, Storage and Delivery
Class Code: Distribution and Haulage
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

260 | Name: S R Autos A9SW 881 8 369455
Location: 18 Manchester Road, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DP (SE) 402014
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

260 | Name: Adams Auto Centre A9SW 881 8 369455
Location: 18 Manchester Road, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DP (SE) 402014
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

260 | Name: S R Autos A9SW 884 8 369461
Location: 18 Manchester Road, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DP (SE) 402015
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
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Points of Interest - Commercial Services

260 | Name: Adams Garage A9SW 884 8 369461
Location: 8-20 Manchester Road, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DP (SE) 402015
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

260 | Name: J Bainbridge Autobody Repairs A9ISW 884 8 369461
Location: 8-20 Manchester Road, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DP (SE) 402015
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

260 | Name: Adams Garage A9SW 884 8 369461
Location: 8-20 Manchester Road, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DP (SE) 402015
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

260 | Name: Tyldesley MOT Centre A9ISW 884 8 369461
Location: 8-20 Manchester Road, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DP (SE) 402015
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

261 | Name: Walkden Car Care A9ISW 920 8 369340
Location: 1 Garden Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8HD (SE) 401872
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

261 | Name: D R Bulk Transport A9ISW 963 8 369318
Location: 3 Moss View, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8HB (SE) 401809
Category: Transport, Storage and Delivery
Class Code: Distribution and Haulage
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

261 | Name: D R Bulk Transport A9ISW 963 8 369318
Location: 3 Moss View, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8HB (SE) 401809
Category: Transport, Storage and Delivery
Class Code: Distribution and Haulage
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

262 | Name: Atherton M O T Centre A12NW 930 8 367868
Location: Croft Yard Kay Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9GR (W) 402962
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

262 | Name: S R Autos A12NW 932 8 367866
Location: 72a Tyldesley Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9DG (W) 402961
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

263 | Name: Kerbside Motor Services A17SW 967 8 367993
Location: Bolton Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9JQ (NW) 403321
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

263 | Name: Kerbside Autos A17SW 968 8 367987
Location: Bolton Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9JQ (NW) 403314
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

264 | Name: Meridian Driver Ltd A17NE 971 8 368363
Location: 144-146 Bolton Road, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9LF (NW) 403659
Category: Transport, Storage and Delivery
Class Code: Distribution and Haulage
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
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Points of Interest - Commercial Services

265 | Name: L & | Eaton Ltd A17SW 987 8 367888
Location: Alder Street Garage, Alder Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9EY (NW) 403187
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Commercial Services

265 | Name: L &I Eatona R C Ltd A17SW 988 8 367887
Location: Alder Street Garage, Alder Street, Atherton, Manchester, M46 9EY (NW) 403186
Category: Repair and Servicing
Class Code: Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

266 | Name: Tanks A13SW 126 8 368705
Location: M29 (Sw) 402569
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Tanks (Generic)
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

266 | Name: Tank A13SW 134 8 368702
Location: M29 (Sw) 402562
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Tanks (Generic)
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

266 | Name: Tank A13SW 135 8 368695
Location: M29 (Sw) 402567
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Tanks (Generic)
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

267 | Name: Chanters Industrial Estate A13SW 251 8 368530
Location: M46 (W) 402676
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

268 | Name: Brookside Works ABNW 344 8 368747
Location: Not Supplied (S) 402315
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

268 | Name: Brookside Works ABNW 344 8 368746
Location: M29 (S) 402315
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

269 | Name: Tank Al12SE 383 8 368429
Location: M46 (sw) 402542
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Tanks (Generic)
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

269 | Name: Works A12SE 432 8 368371
Location: Not Supplied (W) 402575
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

270 | Name: Works A12NE 453 8 368321
Location: Not Supplied (W) 402757
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

270 | Name: Works A12NE 453 8 368321
Location: M46 (W) 402757
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
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Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

270 | Name: Works A12SE 506 8 368271
Location: Not Supplied (W) 402688
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

270 | Name: Works A12SE 509 8 368268
Location: M46 (W) 402687
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

271 | Name: Tank A7TNE 547 8 368424
Location: M46 (Sw) 402256
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Tanks (Generic)
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

271 | Name: Works ATNE 552 8 368392
Location: M46 (Sw) 402280
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

271 | Name: Works ATNE 558 8 368388
Location: Not Supplied (Sw) 402276
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

272 | Name: Works AINW 594 8 369244
Location: M29 (SE) 402209
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

272 | Name: Works AINW 634 8 369294
Location: Not Supplied (SE) 402202
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

273 | Name: H & F Blears & Sons A14SE 666 8 369530
Location: Shakerley Hall, Cumbermere Lane, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8NE (E) 402599
Category: Farming
Class Code: Livestock Farming
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

273 | Name: Tank Al4SE 706 8 369573
Location: M29 (E) 402607
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Tanks (Generic)
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

273 | Name: Tank A14SE 707 8 369578
Location: M29 (E) 402624
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Tanks (Generic)
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

274 | Name: Business Centre AINW 674 8 369222
Location: M29 (SE) 402089
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

275 | Name: Works AINW 721 8 369374
Location: Not Supplied (SE) 402160
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
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Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

276 | Name: Shaft (Disused) AL9NW 825 8 369314
Location: M29 (NE) 403496
Category: Extractive Industries
Class Code: Unspecified Quarries Or Mines
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

277 | Name: Works A17SW 899 8 368109
Location: Not Supplied (NW) 403356
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

277 | Name: Works A17SW 902 8 368104
Location: M46 (NW) 403355
Category: Industrial Features
Class Code: Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

278 | Name: South Lancs Travel A12SE 362 8 368448
Location: Unit 22-23 Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, (sw) 402555

Manchester, M46 9BE

Category: Public Transport, Stations and Infrastructure
Class Code: Bus and Coach Stations, Depots and Companies
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

278 | Name: Diamond Bus North West Ltd A12SE 362 8 368447
Location: Unit 22-23 Chanters Industrial Estate, Tyldesley Old Road, Atherton, (sw) 402555

Manchester, M46 9BE

Category: Public Transport, Stations and Infrastructure
Class Code: Bus and Coach Stations, Depots and Companies
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

279 | Name: Weir A7TNE 665 8 368432
Location: M29 (sw) 402101
Category: Water
Class Code: Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

279 | Name: Weir A7TNE 667 8 368429
Location: M29 (sw) 402100
Category: Water
Class Code: Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

280 | Name: Sluice AL12NW 689 8 368089
Location: M46 (W) 402829
Category: Water
Class Code: Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

280 | Name: Sluice A12NW 691 8 368088
Location: M46 (W) 402833
Category: Water
Class Code: Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

281 | Name: Sluice A12NW 725 8 368072
Location: M46 (W) 402932
Category: Water
Class Code: Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

281 | Name: Sluice AL2NW 729 8 368067
Location: M46 (W) 402930
Category: Water
Class Code: Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
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Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

281 | Name: Weir A12NW 739 8 368081
Location: M46 (W) 403008
Category: Water
Class Code: Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

281 | Name: Weir A12NW 742 8 368077
Location: M46 (W) 403007
Category: Water
Class Code: Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

282 | Name: Weir A7SW 963 8 368060
Location: M29 (Sw) 402035
Category: Water
Class Code: Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

282 | Name: Weir A7SW 967 8 368057
Location: M29 (Sw) 402033
Category: Water
Class Code: Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

283 | Name: Play Area A13SE 205 8 369045
Location: M29 (SE) 402622
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

284 | Name: Play Area ABNW 390 8 368775
Location: M29 (S) 402261
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

285 | Name: Play Area A18SE 411 8 368910
Location: M29 (N) 403200
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

286 | Name: Playground Al17SE 693 8 368265
Location: Not Supplied (NW) 403222
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

286 | Name: Playground Al17SE 699 8 368256
Location: Douglas Street, M46 (NW) 403221
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

287 | Name: Playground A9SW 958 8 369169
Location: Not Supplied S) 401745
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

287 | Name: Playground A9SW 958 8 369169
Location: Astley Street, M29 (S) 401745
Category: Recreational
Class Code: Playgrounds
Positional Accuracy: Positioned to an adjacent address or location
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Areas of Adopted Green Belt
288 | Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council A13SE 257 10 369133
Plan Name: Wigan Unitary Development Plan (E) 402679
Status: Adopted
Plan Date: 30th April 2006
Areas of Adopted Green Belt
289 | Authority: Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council A8SE 762 10 368999
Plan Name: Wigan Unitary Development Plan S) 401900
Status: Adopted
Plan Date: 30th April 2006
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones
290 | Name: River Glaze Nvz A13NE 0 4 368832
Description: Surface Water (SE) 402728
Source: Environment Agency, Head Office
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Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department January 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Environment Agency - Head Office June 2020 Annually
Warrington Borough Council - Environmental Health Department March 2015 Annually
Salford City Council - Environmental Health Department November 2013 Annual Rolling Update
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services October 2017 Annual Rolling Update
Discharge Consents

Environment Agency - North West Region January 2021 Quarterly
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Environment Agency - North West Region March 2013 Annual Rolling Update
Integrated Pollution Controls

Environment Agency - North West Region October 2008 Variable
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Environment Agency - North West Region January 2021 Quarterly

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Warrington Borough Council - Environmental Health Department February 2015 Variable
Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department July 2014 Variable
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services March 2014 Variable
Salford City Council - Environmental Health Department March 2015 Variable

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Warrington Borough Council - Environmental Health Department February 2015 Not Applicable
Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department July 2014 Not Applicable
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Salford City Council - Environmental Health Department March 2015 Annual Rolling Update
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Warrington Borough Council - Environmental Health Department February 2015 Variable

Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department July 2014 Variable
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services March 2014 Variable
Salford City Council - Environmental Health Department March 2015 Variable
Nearest Surface Water Feature

Ordnance Survey October 2020

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Environment Agency - North West Region January 2000 Not Applicable
Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Environment Agency - North West Region March 2013 Annual Rolling Update
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Environment Agency - North West Region March 2013 Annual Rolling Update
Registered Radioactive Substances

Environment Agency - North West Region June 2016

River Quality
Environment Agency - Head Office

November 2001

Not Applicable

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2012 Annually
River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2012 Annually
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area January 2021 Quarterly
Water Abstractions

Environment Agency - North West Region January 2021 Quarterly
Water Industry Act Referrals

Environment Agency - North West Region October 2017 Quarterly
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Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Environment Agency - Head Office June 2018 As notified
Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Environment Agency - Head Office January 2018 Annually
Superficial Aquifer Designations

Environment Agency - Head Office January 2018 Annually
Source Protection Zones

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2019 Quarterly
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office September 2020 Quarterly
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office September 2020 Quarterly
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office September 2020 Quarterly
Flood Water Storage Areas

Environment Agency - Head Office September 2020 Quarterly
Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office September 2020 Quarterly
OS Water Network Lines

Ordnance Survey September 2020 Quarterly
Surface Water 1in 30 year Flood Extent

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2013 Annually
Surface Water 1 in 100 year Flood Extent

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2013 Annually
Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2013 Annually
Surface Water Suitability

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2013 Annually
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service May 2013 Annually
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Waste Version Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 1996 Not Applicable
Historical Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - Head Office October 2019 Quarterly
Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region October 2008 Not Applicable
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area October 2020 Quarterly
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area January 2021 Quarterly
Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council May 2000 Not Applicable
Salford City Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Warrington Borough Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services May 2000 Not Applicable
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council May 2000 Not Applicable
Salford City Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Warrington Borough Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Services May 2000 Not Applicable

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)
Landmark Information Group Limited

December 1999

Not Applicable

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)
Landmark Information Group Limited

December 1999

Not Applicable

Registered Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Hazardous Substances Version Update Cycle
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Health and Safety Executive April 2018 Bi-Annually
Explosive Sites

Health and Safety Executive March 2017 Annually

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Health and Safety Executive

November 2000

Not Applicable

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning Department February 2016 Variable
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - The Planning Department January 2016 Variable
Salford City Council June 2016 Variable
Warrington Borough Council - Environmental and Regeneration June 2016 Variable
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning Department February 2016 Variable
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - The Planning Department January 2016 Variable
Salford City Council June 2016 Variable
Warrington Borough Council - Environmental and Regeneration June 2016 Variable
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Geological Version Update Cycle
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2009 Not Applicable
BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service October 2015 Annually

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service November 2020 Bi-Annually

CBSCB Compensation District
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

August 2011

Not Applicable

Coal Mining Affected Areas

The Coal Authority - Property Searches March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Mining Instability

Ove Arup & Partners October 2000 Not Applicable
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service May 2015 Not Applicable
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service April 2020 Annually
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2011 Annually
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2011 Annually
Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Thomson Directories October 2020 Quarterly
Fuel Station Entries

Catalist Ltd - Experian September 2020 Quarterly
Gas Pipelines

National Grid January 2021

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

PointX December 2020 Quarterly
Points of Interest - Education and Health

PointX December 2020 Quarterly
Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

PointX December 2020 Quarterly
Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

PointX December 2020 Quarterly
Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

PointX December 2020 Quarterly

Underground Electrical Cables
National Grid

August 2020

Order Number: 273055866_1_1 Date: 09-Feb-2021  rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0

A Landmark Information Group Service

Page 67 of 70




Envirocheck

LANDMARK INFORMATION GROUP Data' Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Natural England April 2020 Bi-Annually
Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council June 2020 As notified
Salford City Council June 2020 As notified
Warrington Borough Council June 2020 As notified
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council June 2020 As notified
Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council June 2020 As notified
Salford City Council June 2020 As notified
Warrington Borough Council June 2020 As notified
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council June 2020 As notified
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Natural England January 2021 Bi-Annually
Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Natural England January 2017

Forest Parks

Forestry Commission April 1997 Not Applicable
Local Nature Reserves

Natural England April 2020 Bi-Annually
Marine Nature Reserves

Natural England July 2019 Bi-Annually
National Nature Reserves

Natural England January 2021 Bi-Annually
National Parks

Natural England April 2017 Bi-Annually
Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Natural England April 2016 Not Applicable
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Environment Agency - Head Office December 2017 Bi-Annually
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA) October 2015

Ramsar Sites

Natural England August 2020 Bi-Annually
Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Natural England May 2020 Bi-Annually
Special Areas of Conservation

Natural England July 2020 Bi-Annually
Special Protection Areas

Natural England September 2020 Bi-Annually
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A selection of organisations who provide data within this report

Data Suppliers

Data Supplier

Data Supplier Logo

Ordnance Survey

[ N
@5
Map data

Environment Agency

Environment
W Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

——
——
-

SEPAP

The Coal Authority

The Coal
Authority

British Geological Survey

British
Geological Survey

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Centre for
@ Ecology & Hydrology

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

Natural Resources Wales

Cyfoeth
Naturiol
Cymru
Natural
Resources
Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

SCOTTISH
NATURAL
HERITAGE

(@47

Natural England

ENGLAND

Public Health England

&

Public Health
England

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

@ Stantec
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details
1 British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG Website: www.bgs.ac.uk
2 Environment Agency - National Customer Contact Telephone: 03708 506 506
Centre (NCCC) Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk
PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY
3 Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Telephone: 01942 244991
Services Fax: 01942 827079
Email: EHCPenquiries@wiganmbc.gov.uk
Environmental Protection Section, Unity House, Westwood Park Drive, Website: www.wiganmbc.gov.uk
Wigan, Lancaster, WN3 4HE
4 Environment Agency - Head Office Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409
Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon,
BS32 4UD
5 Ordnance Survey Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk
6 The Coal Authority - Property Searches Telephone: 0345 762 6848
Fax: 01623 637 338
200 Lichfield Lane, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, NG18 4RG Email: groundstability@coal.gov.uk
Website: www2.groundstability.com
7 Stantec UK Ltd Telephone: 0118 950 0761
Email: pba.reading@stantec.com
Caversham Bridge House, Waterman Place, Reading, RG1 8DN Website: www.stantec.com
8 PointX Website: www.pointx.co.uk
7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7THY
9 Natural England Telephone: 0300 060 3900
Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk
10 Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council Telephone: 01942 827125
Fax: 01942 826415
Civic Centre, Mill Gate, Wigan, Lancaster, WN1 1YD Website: www.wiganmbc.gov.uk
1 Bolton Metropolitan Borough Council Telephone: 01204 522311
Fax: 01204 392808
Town Hall, The Wellsprings, Bolton, Lancashire, BL1 1US Website: www.bolton.gov.uk
12 Telephone: 0161 794 4711

Salford City Council

Crompton House, 100 Chorley Road, Swinton, Manchester, Greater
Manchester, M27 2AD

Fax: 0161 727 7162
Website: www.salford.gov.uk

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 ORQ

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891

Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Landmark Information Group Limited
Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0844 844 9952

Fax: 0844 844 9951

Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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